

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

PAMELA GELLER,

Plaintiff,

-v.-

ANDREW CUOMO, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of New York; BILL DE BLASIO, individually and in his official capacity as Mayor, City of New York, New York; and DERMOT SHEA, individually and in his official capacity as the Police Commissioner, City of New York, New York,

Defendants.

Case No. 20-cv-4653 (ER)

Honorable Edgardo Ramos

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii-vii

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND FACTUAL CORRECTIONS.....1

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW5

III. ARGUMENT6

 A. The Executive Orders Are Facially Unconstitutional6

 B. Plaintiff’s Facial Claim Is Not Barred by Collateral Estoppel11

 C. Plaintiff’s As-Applied Claims Remain Viable13

 1. Plaintiff’s As-Applied Challenge Need Not Allege Prior Enforcement....13

 2. Plaintiff’s Equal Protection Claims Are Adequately Pled.....15

IV. CONCLUSION.....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abel v. Morabito,
 No. 04 Civ. 07284(PGG), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9631, 2009 WL 321007 (S.D.N.Y.
 Feb. 11, 2009)16

Adarand Constructors v. Slater,
 528 U.S. 216 (2000).....14

African Trade & Info. Ctr., Inc. v. Abromaitis,
 294 F.3d 355 (2d Cir. 2002).....18

Akers v. McGinnis,
 352 F.3d 1030 (6th Cir. 2003)14

Anderson v. Creighton,
 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....19

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....5

Beal v. Stern,
 184 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1999).....7

Cannon v. City & Cnty. of Denver,
 998 F.2d 867 (10th Cir. 1993)18

Carminucci v. Pennelle,
 No. 18 CV 2936 (LMS), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146937 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2020)..... 16-17

Carpenter-Barker v. Ohio Dep’t of Medicaid,
 752 F. App’x 215 (6th Cir. 2018), *cert. denied*, 139 S. Ct. 928, 202 L. Ed. 2d 647 (2019)....14

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah,
 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....9

Cine SK8, Inc. v. Town of Henrietta,
 507 F.3d 778 (2d Cir. 2007).....16

City of Angoon v. Hodel,
 803 F.2d 1016 (9th Cir. 1986)6

City of Boerne v. Flores,

521 U.S. 507 (1997).....10

City of Ladue v. Gilleo,
512 U.S. 43 (1994).....9

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.,
486 U.S. 750 (1988)..... 12-13

City of Los Angeles v. Preferred Communications, Inc.,
476 U.S. 488 (1986).....8

Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis,
523 U.S. 833 (1998).....18

DiFolco v. MSNBC Cable L.L.C.,
622 F.3d 104 (2d Cir.2010).....5

Dougherty v. Town of N. Hempstead Bd. of Zoning Appeals,
282 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2002).....15

Drake v. L.A. Portuondo,
321 F.3d 338 (2nd Cir. 2003).....3

Eclipse Enters. v. Gulotta,
134 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1997).....10

Estate of Morris v. Dapolito,
297 F. Supp. 2d 680 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....16

Evergreen Ass’n v. City of N.Y.,
740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014).....7

Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992).....7

Frank v. Relin,
1 F.3d 1317 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 18-19

F.S. Royster Guano Co. v. Commonwealth of Virginia,
253 U.S. 412, 40 S. Ct. 560, 64 L. Ed. 989 (1920).....16

Geller v. Cuomo,
20 Civ. 4653 (ER), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137863 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2020)5, 6, 12

Geller v. De Blasio,
No. 20cv3566 (DLC), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87405 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2020)11

Graham v. Long Island R.R.,
230 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2000).....16

Haitian Ctrs. Council v. McNary,
969 F.2d 1350 (2d Cir. 1992).....11

Hall v. Tollett,
128 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 1997)19

Harlen Assocs. v. Inc. Vill. of Mineola,
273 F.3d 494 (2d Cir. 2001).....16

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982).....19, 20

Hogan v. Fischer,
738 F. 3d 509 (2nd Cir. 2013).....5

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010).....15

Hope v. Pelzer,
536 U.S. 730 (2002).....20

Housing Works v. Kerik,
283 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 6-7

Hsin v. City of New York,
779 Fed. Appx. 12 (2d Cir. 2019).....16

Jacoby & Meyers, LLP v. Presiding Justices,
852 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2017).....15

Jones v. Coonce,
7 F.3d 1359 (8th Cir. 1993)20

Ky. v. Graham,
473 U.S. 159 (1985).....19

LaTrieste Restaurant v. Village of Port Chester,
188 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1999).....16

LeClair v. Saunders,
627 F.2d 606 (2d Cir. 1980).....16

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014).....7

Members of the City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent,
466 U.S. 789 (1984).....8

Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P. A. v. United States,
559 U.S. 229 (2010).....15

Million Youth March, Inc. v. Safir,
18 F. Supp. 2d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 1998), *modified in part by* 155 F.3d 124 (2d Cir 1998).....7

Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue,
460 U.S. 575 (1983).....8

Monell v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
436 U.S. 658 (1978).....19

Montana v. United States,
440 U.S. 147 (1979).....11

Nat’l Grp. for Communs. & Computers Ltd. v. Lucent Techs. Int’l Inc.,
331 F. Supp. 2d 290 (D.N.J. 2004).....7

New York ex. Rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC,
787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015).....6

Olivieri v. Ward,
766 F.2d 690 (2d Cir. 1985).....8

Olivieri v. Ward,
801 F.2d 602 (2d Cir. 1986).....8

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009).....20

Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. United States,
870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989)18

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....10

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 9-10

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194 (2001).....20

Smith v. Gofuen,
415 U.S. 566 (1974).....10

Steffel v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 452 (1974).....14, 15

Stone v. Williams,
970 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1992).....11

Tech. Publ’g Co. v. Lebhar-Friedman, Inc.,
729 F.2d 1136 (7th Cir. 1984)6

Terminiello v. Chicago,
337 U.S. 1 (1949)..... 7-8

Thomas v. Chic. Park Dist,
534 U.S. 316 (2002).....7

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
137 S. Ct. 2012, 198 L. Ed. 2d 551 (2017).....14

United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.,
990 F.2d 711 (2d Cir. 1993).....11

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 10-11

United States v. Sanchez-Gomez,
138 S. Ct. 1532, 200 L. Ed. 2d 792 (2018).....14

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981).....6

Walker v. City of New York,
No. 05-CV-1283, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132801, 2010 WL 5186779 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 15,
2010)16

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....7

Wilcox v. United States,
888 F.2d 1111 (6th Cir. 1989)6

Yellowbear v. Lampert,
741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)9

Rules

Fed. R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6).....5

Other

<https://ag.ny.gov/press-release/2021/attorney-general-james-releases-report-nursing-homes-response-covid-19>3

<https://www.ca2.uscourts.gov/decisions/isysquery/12489005-a88a-4197-92ea-368739f79b30/211-220/list/>.....2

<https://www.ca2.uscourts.gov/decisions/isysquery/12489005-a88a-4197-92ea-368739f79b30/391-400/list/>.....3
